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	PRESS RELEASE


Textile products are marked incorrectly
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, April 13, 2015) The assortment of textile and its marking is subject to continuous monitoring by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority because permanently detected defects most frequently concern insufficient information provided to consumers by sellers. In 2014, inspectors detected flaws in 52.7% of inspections focused on labelling of textile products. In total 884 fines amounting to 1.8 million CZK were imposed for incorrect, incomplete or deceitful information about material composition, price, use of particular products and their maintenance or risk rate related to incorrect use or maintenance of products as well as for breaches of other legal regulations. CTIA officers prohibited sale of 9,920 pieces of products amounting to 1.6 million that failed to comply with conditions for placing products on the market. “Lack of information or incorrect information can cause serious problems, including health problems, to consumers. For example absence of symbols and insufficient information about maintenance can devaluate the product during washing or disable correct clean up. Products with deceitful information about material composition can worsen health condition of consumers with skin conditions or they can provoke allergic reaction,” explains the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný why it is so important to mark textile products with correct information about material composition and the way of maintenance. 
In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2014, in total 2,441 inspections were carried out within an inspection action by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on labelling of textile. Inspectors discovered violations of generally binding legal regulations in 1,287 cases, i.e. 52.7%. Inspections were not limited by the way in which products were offered and sold and related to all forms of sale, including e-commerce. The overview of inspections and detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations within the scope of individual inspectorates is displayed in the following chart: 

	Inspections with labelling of textile in 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	393
	104
	26.5%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	212
	125
	59.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	638
	443
	69.4%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	248
	91
	36.7%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	182
	106
	58.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	364
	183
	50.3%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	404
	235
	58.2%

	Total
	2,441
	1 287
	52.7%


Detected breaches and imposed sanctions
Within the inspection action, inspectors most frequently detected violations of provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, namely in 1,981 cases. Breaches of other legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the CTIA were detected in 307 cases.
Violations of the Act on Consumer Protection were as follows:

· The most frequent violation of information obligations (section 9, 10, and 11) – in 717 cases;

· Information obligations concerning prices in compliance with pricing regulations (section 12) were breached by sellers in 376 cases;
· Textile products without marking of used textile fibres or without marking with symbols of material composition (section 24 par. 1) were placed on the market in 324 cases; 

· Sellers failed principles of fairness of sale (section 3) in 160 cases;

· Bill of purchase with all requirements (section 16) was not issued on consumer’s request within 147 inspection purchases;
· Inspected subjects breached the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices (sections 4 and 5) by providing untrue, incomplete or deceitful information about product or about conditions of sale as well as consumer rights;
· Violation of information obligation concerning the manner of exercising liability rights, including withdrawal from the contract (section 13) or failure to comply with formal requirements and settlement of claims (section 19) was discovered in 104 cases.
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Legend:

Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection: 

§ - section  

§§ - sections 

§§ 9, 10, and 11 – information obligations concerning products (marking, way of use and maintenance), about manufacturer/importer

§ 12 – information about prices in compliance with pricing regulations
Nařízení EU – Regulation of the European parliament and of the Council No. 1007/2011 on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products 

§ 3 – fairness of sale (marking products with prices; correct billing)


§ 16 – issue of bill of purchase with all requirements on consumer’s request

§§ 4 and 5 – unfair commercial practices
§§ 13 and 19 – liability for defective performance (failure to inform about conditions of exercising rights from defective performance and formal belongings of its acceptance and settlement)

Ostatní - other

Inspectors imposed ban on further sale of 9,920 pieces of goods amounting to 1,610,740.10 CZK for violations of obligations stipulated in special legal regulations. Prohibition of use of 75 pieces of measuring instruments without valid certification until remedy would be made. 
Based on detected flaws, inspectorates imposed in total 884 fines amounting to the total of 1,792,900 CZK, including 176 lawful fines amounting to 343,000 CZK in total for breaches of the legal Regulation of the European Union governing names of textile fibres. Other administrative proceedings were not finished or fines didn’t come into force in the evaluated period.
Conclusion
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority monitors the assortment of textile products permanently. The high rate of detected shortcomings is a proof of lasting problems that mainly stem from low level of information provided to consumers. This concerns especially material composition of textile, prices of offered goods, failure to inform about use of a product and its maintenance or information about the risk rate connected with incorrect use or maintenance of products. 
Textile product are goods that can be used for both short and long periods of time, depending on their nature. Lack of information can hence cause various problems to consumers when they detect defects within goods that can be used long-term after a long period of time and when wrong information about maintenance caused devaluation of the product; absence of symbols about maintenance can make it impossible to clean the product and so forth. In addition, some sellers use unfair commercial practices when offering textile products that breach certain intellectual property rights (see the press release Counterfeits 2014).
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